Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais)

77

26. Risk management and measurement of financial instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity analysis

In order to assess the sensitivity of the indexer in foreign currency checking accounts, cash
equivalents, loans and borrowings, as well as operations with interest rate risk classified
under cash equivalents, debentures and loans, to which the Company was exposed as of the
reporting date December 31, 2023, three different scenarios were established.

Based on projections released by financial institutions, including the Central Bank of Brazil,
the foreign currency and CDI projections for each analyzed transaction were obtained and
defined as the probable scenario. From this scenario, variations of 25% (scenarios II and III)
and 50% (scenarios I and IV) were calculated. For each scenario, the new accounting
balance, taking into account the stress rate, is presented below:

Consolidated
(Amounts in R$/thousand)   Projection - financial income/(expenses)

Financial investments -
Consolidated Interest rate

December
31, 2023 Scenario I Scenario II

Probable
scenario Scenario III Scenario IV

   -50% -25%  25% 50%
Cash and cash equivalents and

short-term investments  CDI 101,955 - - 0 - -

Loans, borrowings and

debentures:

Banco do Brasil CDI (7,738) (176) (265) (353) (441) (529)
Banco CCB CDI (2,669) (73) (110) (147) (183) (220)
Banco CEF S.A CDI (4,810) (119) (178) (237) (297) (356)
Banco Itaú Unibanco  CDI (493,313) - - - - -
Banco Bradesco CDI (7,380) (236) (354) (472) (590) (709)
Banco Votorantim CDI (17,993) (616) (924) (1,232) (1,540) (1,847)
Banco ABC Brasil CDI (4,868) (48) (72) (96) (120) (144)
Banco BBM Bocom CDI (4,780) (163) (244) (325) (407) (488)
Banco Citi CDI (13,167) (277) (416) (554) (693) (832)
Vendor Operations  (16,827) - - - - -
SWAP - Banco ABC Euro / CDI (898) (449) (673) (898) (1,122) (1,346)
SWAP - Bocom US dollar / CDI (422) (211) (316) (422) (527) (633)
SWAP - Votorantim US dollar / CDI (3,077) (1,538) (2,308) (3,077) (3,846) (4,615)
SWAP - Bradesco US dollar / CDI (878) (439) (659) (878) (1,098) (1,317)

Subtotal  (578,820) (4,345) (6,519) (8,691) (10,864) (13,036)

Scenarios of indexer variations
(i) US dollar  4.8407 2.4204 3.6305 4.8407 6.0509 7.2611
(ii) Euro  5.349 2.6745 4.0118 5.3490 6.6863 8.0235
(iii) CDI  23.83% 11.92% 17.87% 23.83% 29.79% 35.75%
(iv) SOFR  5.32% 2.66% 3.99% 5.32% 6.65% 7.98%

(*) Foreign currency loan operations are hedged through currency swaps contracted with the same banks.

Sources: Sources: (i) (ii) US dollar/Euro - PTAX Central Bank of Brazil; (iii) CDI - Central Bank of Brazil; (iv) SOFR.

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais)

78

26. Risk management and measurement of financial instruments--Continued

e) Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company in managing its capital are to safeguard its ability to